DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

FILE: 621350-, Bartow County orrice Office of Program
STP00-0012-01(071) Delivery
SR 20 Widening and Relocation from DATE April 25, 2013
US 411/SR 611 to 175 '

\ \
FROM: Gen fﬁc’%ﬁl éﬁfn ' \\
ng

State Program Delivery Engineer

TO: Lisa Myers, State Project Review Engineer
Attn: Matt Sanders

SUBJECT: Request for VE Reversal

Reference is made to the VE Implementation letter dated January 29, 2008 for the reference
project. Attached is a request to reverse full implementation of Alternative RD-20.

Alternative RD-20 recommended the reuse of the existing pavement and base as part of the new
roadway. Implementation of Alternative RD-20 was based on the assumption that the existing
pavement and base material could be reused and that an overlay pavement design could be used
for the project.

Since the VE Study was completed, changes in the design have been incorporated to
accommodate culvert extensions for environmental constraints, eliminating the ability to overlay
the existing pavement in one section of the project where it was identified to implement this
Alternative. Also, based on information obtained on the existing pavement structure, areas of the
existing pavement and base do not appear to provide sufficient structural capacity to
accommodate an overlay of the existing pavement based on the recently updated traffic volume
and truck traffic projections prepared for the project.

However, partial implementation of Alternative RD-20 has been incorporated into the design.
Pavement from Sta. 126+00 to Sta. 133+50 appears to be able to accommodate a milling and
overlay design. A milling and overlay pavement design section for this area of the project has
been submitted and approved for implementation on this project.

Modifications to the design profile to accommodate utilizing more of the existing pavement is
not recommended due to project constraints, including schedule, constructability issues, right-of-
way constraints, and schedule.

This Office concurs with this request.

If you have any questions, please contact Kevin bailey at (678) 580-8820.



PI No. 621350

SR 20 from US 411/SR 61 to I-75
Bartow County

Request for VE Reversal

Approve: 0 ;3\ _ ﬂ// % JeLO

State Project Review Engineer

Approve: //EY Jﬁg/c /é@f‘;jM/)‘/b

YIas)) 3

f' /" Director ¢f Engme

.

Date

4/os/ie

Chief Engineer ﬁ

/" Date

Y3013

Date



c o Bs. Jacobs Englineering Group inc.
' “ 6801 Governors Lake Parcway

Norcsoss, Georgia 300711 USA 770.455.8555

April 15, 2013

Ms. Genetha Rice-Singleton, P.E., State Program Delivery Engineer
Georgia Department of Transportation

Office of Program Delivery — 25% Floor

600 West Peachtree Street, NW

Atlanta, GA 30308

Attn: Mr. Kevin Bailey

Reference: SR 20 Widening and Relocation from SR 61/US 411 to I-75
Project No. STP00-0012-01(071); PI No. 621350
Bartow County

Dear Ms. Rice-Singleton:

Jacobs Engineering Group (JEG) on behalf of Bartow County requests a Value Engineering (VE) Study
Implementation Revision for PI No. 621350. The VE Implementation letter was issued by your office on
January 29, 2008 for this project.

JEG requests to revise the implementation of Alternative RD-20. This alternative recommended that the
existing pavement and base be recycled and reused for the new pavement and base for the widening portion of
the project from Sta. 56+00 to Sta. 133483 for an estimated saving of $2,284,288,

As stated in the January 29, 2008 Value Engineering Study Responses, the existing pavement would be recycled
and reused where feasible. The profile was designed to accommodate an overlay of the existing pavement once
an existing pavement evaluation confirmed that the existing pavement structure was suitable for overlay.

JEG requests reversing full implementation of Alternative RD-20. Based on the changes in the design since the
VE Study was held, and information obtained on the existing pavement structure, full implementation of
Alternative RD-20 is not suitable for the project. Several area of the project required a profile design
modifications to accommodate the extension of existing culverts, which do not allow for the reuse of existing
pavements due to the increase of the profile over 2-feet above the existing pavement. Other areas of the project
show that the existing pavement and base do not appear to provide sufficient structural capacity to accommodate
an overlay of the existing pavement due to the existing pavement structure, revised traffic projections and truck
traffic percentages.

Implementation of Alternative RD-20 has been incorporated into the design from Sta. 12600 to Sta. 133+50,
Based on the limits incorporated into the design, the current pavement design structure, and current construction
unit prices, the cost savings realized from Alternative RD-20 have been reduced from $2,284,288 to $156,606.
This reduction incorporates the approved milling and overlay design that was not incorporated into the cost
savings of the original Alternative RD-20 analysis. Please see the attached revised cost savings documentation
for details.

If you have any questions or require any additional information please do not hesitate to call me at (678) 333-
0174. We lock forward to the successful completion of this project.

Jacobs Engineering Group Inc.



Georgla Dopariment of Transportation ALTERNATIVE NO.. RD-20
SR 20 Widenling and Relocation

S$TP00-0012-01{071); Pl No. 621350; Bartow County
i——nescmpnou: __!Wé?_ascvcm EXISTING PAVEMENT ON SR 20 ~ SHEET NO..

This documentation serves lo support a VE reversal for Alternativa No. RD-20 provided for the referenced project as stated in 1a VE
Implementation letter dated January 29, 2008, The following is supporting backup for the reversal of full impismentation of Alternative RD-20.

From the VE Study Report:

Original Dasign:
The Original design made no provisions for the pessible recycling of \exisling roadway seclions on SR 20

Altemative:
The alternalive would be to recycle existing roadway base and paving

Technical Discussion:

An alternate use for the existing roadway is not addressed in the plans oe the estimate. The proposed profile eliminales the possibility of
[reusing the existing pavemenl as part of the new roadway. The existing pavement and bass from STA 53+00 to STA 133+83 could therefora
be recycled which should result In signficant savings.

jEstimated Savings: $2,284,288
Reversal of fult Implementation of Alternative RD-20 Documentation:

Since the VE Study was held, changes 1o the design profile have been incorporated to accommodate extenslons of existing culverts for
environmental constraints, which ellminates the ablilty to overlay the exisling pavement from Sta. 59+00 {c Sta. 71+00. Also, based on
information obtained on the existing pavement structure, the exsting pavement and base do not appear to provide sufficient structural
capaclty to accomodate an overlay of the existing pavement based on the exisling pavement structure, revised traffic volumes and truck traffic
projections.

Implementation of Alternalive RD-20 has been Incorporated Into the design from Sta. 126+00 to Sta. 133450, The coat savings realized In
this location based on the current pavement design and construction costs Is $156,606. The estimate is based on the cost difference

between a full depth pavement section and a milling and overlay section. Both pavement designs are approved pavement design sections for
this profect.

Note: After comparing the cost savings for partial Implementation of this Alternative, It was discovered thal the original cost savings estimate
'was over estimated. The origlnai estimate over estimated that amount of pavement to be saved as the estimate assumed the area of
pavemnent on both sides of the new roadway would ba saved, and did not provide for mllling and overlay of the existing pavement struclure.

SUB-TOTAL 3 213,850.69 % 71,48153 |

MARKUP AT 10% $  21,385.00 | $  7.148.15
TOTAL] 5 23523565 $  78,620.08

RS $_T5680537




[PROJECT: Georgia Department of Transportation ALTERNATIVE NO.. RD-20 |
SR20 manﬁ and Reiocation
STP00-0012-01(071); P No. 821350; Bartow County
ﬁcmpnon: —_“""‘"‘LRECYCLE EXISTING PAVEMENT ON SR 20 SHEET NO..
[ CONSTRUCTIONTEM | ORIGINAL ESTIMATE (FULL DEPTH) | PROPOSED ESTIMATE (MILL & OVERLAY)
TEM UNITS | NO. UNITS| COST/UNIT | TOTAL NO.UNITS | COSTANIT TOTAL
2.5 MM RECYCLED ASPHALT ™ 413 |3 6731|§ 27,799.03 413 3 67.31 | §  27.799.03
5.0 MM RECYCLED ASPHALT ™ 550 5515 | $ 30,332.50 550 3 56.15 | § _ 30,332.50 |
25.0 MM RECYCLED ASPHALT _ i 2200 | ¢ 4868 | $ 107,086.00 0 3 48,68 | § =
12" GRADED AGGREGATE BASE ™ 3448 | § 1411 3 48,623.08 0 5 1441 =
VARIABLE DEPTH MILLING SY 0 [ 267 % - 5000 $ 267 [ §_ 13,350.00
SUB-TOTAL] § 213,850.50 $ 7148153
[MARKUP AT 10% $  21,38506 $ 714815
TOTAL ‘T'_s,zas.ss $ 766829868
TIMATED S $ 156,606.97 |




[ B

FROM:

TO:

SUBJECT:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTNUENT CORRESPONDENC |

STP-012-1(71) & STP-0002-00(626) Bartow OFFICE: Lngineering Services
POl Nos: 621380 & (002026
SRS 4T & SR 6ULS 41 Imerchanae

DATE:  Jlanuary 29, 2004
Brian Summers, P.E . Project Review Engmeer K
Kent Sager. District Engincer. Cartersville
IMPLEMENTATION OF VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

&

Recommendations for amplementation of Value Engineenng Study  Alternatives  are
mdicated m the table below. Incorporate alternatives recommended for implementation to
the extent reasonable in the design of the project.

: i ey I
| Ak Description | e | lmpl t C t
_ | 0 i ) o i Implemen OHNents
I No, ! A | f
r : . : - i
! S.RO20 ROADWAY (R}
. WOl e anticipated
" " " H I dev 1< ¥ mt, ti T ¥ Tt
Ulse 247 Rased | i vaopmiel '.““H FERIE W ;
' I 9 : repare a six lane section whiel
RIY-1 Median and use 16° L& oNT200 I N, ! LLillII‘t. !SI fan ! et
houlder i Eawvould e accommodated wath
SOWHDRTT i
the proposed tvpical soctbion
| | T depressed grassed median.
] 1
| I'he Type B Median Openming
l { Ty f | ) ‘ i
RD-4 | Use Type A Maban | 19T 411 | N i shown provides additionad sighe
e '. H Tl ) e 8 2 X H i i¥ - P o
| ¢ pening - Pdistance than does the Tyvpe A
| ‘ o i | Median Opening
l . Use an Urhan Section | e proposed typeal section
l RD-60 | from Sta 10000t | $198.408 | No would accommodate the future
| . e N
P | Sta. 13300 ! _ woidening
| Relocate one sidewalk .
Sidewalks were added a1 Ve
| to the other side of tly | STACWARIKS WOre addud 8t e
I aRIST S e I
- | e B 1 chrren
! RD-% | road and combine with | $1.211,894 N | Fequastd FHW Adduring |

: reviews of the Enviconmentai
the other crea

|
Muln-Use Tral | | !
|

Assessnient for s project,

A S ¥ Ry | et A L "

| RU-10 | l‘li.}"'-rc:-:m up o 1.5 P The profile grade was set o

'!. differential R o allow for future widemng,



STP-O12-1(T1) & STP-0

P.L Nos. 621350 & 06002

002-0M626) Bartow

626

VE Study lmpiementation

Pape 2.

LALT
No,

P RID-13

RD16

RIM-19

RIx-20

— |

| BR
L ITX-3

BRRR

|
=! Description
Pxtend exsting 5 K
20 directhy west and |[
e tn o LS 47 wang l
a fly-over |
Pxtend S R 26 ‘
westeriy trom LS

A1 and tie-into US|
i
|

41 avording downtonn
L £ 3

Delete outside Carbs

and Gutiers B
| Use existing paverent | $2.28

Lone new 1Y

structure i between
the two exisimg !
bridges, route tratfic
oo new bndee,
construct new bridoes

north and soutl

shotlders |

Usean X and 2
shoulders
l
Plse 66" amd 27
284,

Savings W
& LOC

ST 84D
[ANEEH

Mereise)

Desien

Suggestion

SON GR

$22.328

200,712

LY

“13:\-

ey 58

US4 RAILROAD

Implement

Ne

\L\

ULS 4148 INTERCHANGE BRIDGE

N

N

 omments

Hesults oo substaniad cost

i

I eTM g AR Te

(BR-1TX)

Fhe Fovironmental Proceas
woutld need o be re-opened and
would cause delavs 1othe

prefect’s schedule

Would require moditic

| the front slope and ditel 1o et

Ciear Zone which could end up

more Right af

reguaring !
Way be acquired. Ths would
nullfy

v SHVENgS,

Uhis should be done.

i Adler a more detaiied

ivestigaton, there 1s not

| L'E‘u‘ll;]l room between the fwe

cxisting hridges to gld o 23

slructure.

The 27 mstde shoulder does
et the AASH PO npmmum
width for the msade shosdder
withain the median across the
bridge

Fhe 27 mside shoulder and the
o0 outside shonlder does na
meet the AASHTO rminnmum

width Tor the mside and catade

| shouidders

BRIDGE (BRRR)

The 27 mside shoulder does no

t meet the AASHTO muimmum

width for the mside shoulder
within the median across the

hridae.




STP-012-1(71) & STP-0002-00¢626) Bartow
P Nos. 621350 & 0002626

VE Study Implementation

Pave 3,

Savings W

, . tmplement
& 1.0¢ i

( omments

N 41 R ‘\Ii ROAD BRIDGE (B I{RHI - continued

BRER

-

i Reduce lenpth by
-2 Dehminating

ened spans

BRRR

3 shoulders

Use b7-6" and

T

Buiid one new 217

structure m belween

the two existing

| BRRR

q
ik

bridpes, rout

Ot new by

constroct new brdyes

north and seuth

i
BROR

Lise an 8" amd 2
o i oshioulder
Build one new 3%

structure 1 hetween

. the twer exiating
BROR | exisng
i !!:'Idj,_'_-*.‘.\, redle trafie

onta new hridee

construct new prig

Iew lnes

ol and south

| BRCR

| o]
I -5

llse -

shoulders

}
f2 R [

RI.2

na u'z'mu:‘:i onbS

STA8d T W
245,025 I MO
$112.303 NO

!mwn. on a more Jetated cost

Cestimate and addibonat

L dny

B H i]'.'i:;f‘I lormation (&l
"

L e nt:\i-'n ot

actually he more expensive

Lhis case to use the MSE Wall
 Abutments

| The 27 insude !If‘\l]""l and

,! 6 -6 ouisude shoulder does not

i meet the AASHTO minimum

width for the
| shoulders.

mside and outside

detanfad
stigation. there s not
1 room bet

After o more

11\ 51

on --ut_J ween the two
m

existing bridees to build a 21

; .q-'rt;u?‘.m-.

EIne I{I FR BRIDGE (BRCR)

8122, 764 N
SHE N ] N
SlnNTas N

.S 41 I{()\D\\ AN |RI)I

Ceusture bridees to hadd o 23

Saia 00T i

The 2 m'\]d 1. der does not
Uihe .f\.-\.\[ l Povpmmmum

widih tor the isade shoulder

e

within the mediae aoross b
o Ilf':_'l.

Abter o more detatied
wvestiration, there s o

eioupeh roons between the bae

7y

strcture.

and the
Joes ot
mee! the AASHTO minumnwn

fth and ¢

width lor the

The 27 mside shonlder

807 ourstde shonlder

instde wrstde

sholders

s should be done.

L

(SO d LY



STP-012-1(71) & STP-0002-04(626) Bartow
Pl Nos 621380 & 0002626

VE Stady Implementation

Page 4.

A meeting was held on January 23, 2008 10 discuss the above recornmendations.
Culican with 1T & G DeWavne Comer and loseph Cuavare with Distriet 6
Preconstruction and Brian: Sumimers. Ron Wishon and sy Myers wath Fngmeenng
Serviees were m attendance.

Fhe results above reflect the consensus of those i attendance and those who provided
L

Approved: L 3e00 TN ln Date: 13 jo&
Gerald M. Ross, P. E., Chief Engincer

BRS REW
Attachments

o Crus Shanme
Todd Long
Paul Liles
Tames Magnus
Kenny Beckworth
Stephen Tively
Steve Gaston
DeWavne Comer
Pavad \Il.!url,‘
loseph Cravarre
hen Werho
Seabtl ML R
Lisa Mvers



Value Analysis Design Alternative

PROJECT: Georgia Department of Transportation

STP-012-1(71) - P.L No. 621350 ALTERNATIVE NO::
SR 20 Widening & Relocation -~ Bartow Coun
ing ty RD-20
DESCRIPTION: RECYCLE EXISTING PAVEMENT ON SR 20 SHEET NO.: 1 of 4

Original Design:

The original design made no provisions for the possible recycling of existing roadway sections on SR 20

Alternative:

The alternative would be to recycle existing roadway base and paving.

Opportunities: . Risks:

® May serve to reduce pavement costs e  May require additional site testing and design
e Reduces the amount of material to be hauled changes

Techmical Discussion:

An alternate use for the existing roadway is not addressed in the plans or the estimate. The proposed new
profile eliminates the possibility of reusing the existing pavement as part of the new roadway. The existing
pavement and base from STA 59+00 to STA 133+83 could therefore be recycled which should result in
significant savings.

PRESENT WORTH PRESENT WORTH

COST SUMMARY INITIAL COST RECURRING COSTS LIFE-CYCLE COST
ORIGINAL DESIGN $ 018% $ 0
ALTERNATIVE $ 2,284,288 | § $ 2,284,288

SAVINGS $ 2,284,288 | § $ 2,284,288




PBS]

. Hllustrations
PROJECT: Georgia Department of Transportation .
STP-012-1(71) — P.L. No. 621350 ALEMERE
SR 20 Widening & Relocation — Bartow County RD20
DESCRIPTION: RECYCLE EXISTING PAVEMENT ON SR 20 SHEET NO.: 2 of 4

s A — " p—

DoSTes G e R €5 Y
o= -! .:.:--—--—lnm.-......n..._._t__ ) it )
s T roriyte~ i
15-2 U0 LD
S
J ngmwgmactm
AT Btk saut-- ¥ n:i';-q:: £ XISTiNG KMﬂhfﬂy
® uammﬁml ‘R’gﬂ’
® e EATRRAE DSEH LIVEL 8 .
@ 4% oy RE_COMCETTE BAST. 1 BIULOCR TO SLOPE AT NORIAL RXTE O
25 em 4VE, DCSION LLVEL & * SUPCRELEYATION RATE, SCeEYER 18 GREATIN.
® = mocoss e - SIS DA vt e
® I ano " a— e A '
©

4~ COMCRETE FOEwALK




Calculations PBSF

PROJECT: Georgia Department of Transportation

STP-012-1(71) — P.L No. 621350 ATERIATICE NG
SR 20 Widening & Relocation — Bartow County RD20
DESCRIPTION: RECYCLE EXISTING PAVEMENT 61'1 SR 20 ‘ SHEET NO.: 3 of 4

StA S9+00 75 €8 [123+83 = 7,48% LF
TRAVELLANET VoRY 24°36 - Aumse. 30" oupTHl 8 Edci Dipecpon

1250 2 (U83LF % 30" ws) = 49,687 Sy
e @ /45"‘*‘/5)1 = 4/ fm;

. Feirs/tm = # 272,43
196m41 2 ( 7485 LF X B’ wfmﬂ) 49,887 sy
= @ 2255y = 5487 s

@ 62 - 4
Aésiz/fm - # 240,067,

/sz_Lm z(74aabfxauwpm) 49, 867 sy

/; 10,978 —/m g
G #éc 32/7m ~ #w 847,

BB o (7aenir x 3 wern) - s/, S50 5y
@ ,%J/q, 51,5508y x /m.#/ - 91,652 -fm
@ #m#/m » 727,244
—

4 2,074, 62~
’_,//‘ﬁ‘




COST WORKSHEET g

PROJECT: Georgia Department of Transpostation ALTERNATIVE NO.: RD-20

STP-012-1(71) — P.I. No. 621350 - SR 20 Widening &
Relocation —~ Bartow County

DESCRIPTION:  Recycle Existing Pavement on SR20 SHEETNO. 4 of 4
CONSTRUCTION ITEM ORIGINAL ESTIMATE ' PROPOSED ESTIMATE
NO. OF NO. OF -

ITEM unrrs | oot | cost/ unm TOTAL UniTs | COST/ unit TOTAL
12,6mm racycled asphalt TN o $ - 1% . 41181 $ g8.191% 272438
18.0mm asphalt ™ 0 $ = 5487] $ 562 |$ 280,057
26.0mm d asphat TN 0 $ - 10875] $ 8532 |8 716,887
16" Graded ate Base ™ 0 $ : 41852 $ 1748 |$ 727244
Sub-total $ » $ 2,076,626
Mark-up at 10.00% $ - $ 207,863
TOTAL $ - $ 2,284,288




